

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VILLAGE OF LINCOLNSHIRE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 399, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE
CENTER
190 S. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60603

David S. Birnbaum
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Dr.
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The National Labor Relations Act	4
B. The Village of Lincolnshire Ordinance	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. LOWER COURTS DISAGREE ABOUT THE VALID- ITY OF LOCAL RIGHT-TO-WORK LEGISLATION.....	9
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	14
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Sept. 28, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Or- der of the District Court, N.D. Illinois, Eastern Division (Jan. 7, 2017).....	28a
APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions	56a
APPENDIX D: Excerpt of Village of Lincolnshire Ordinance No. 15-3389-116	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Servs., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15, 21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 22
<i>Kentucky State AFL-CIO v. Puckett</i> , 391 S.W.2d 360 (Ky. 1965).....	2, 12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps.</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	20, 22
<i>Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	4, 5, 18, 19
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	23
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Hardin Cty.</i> , 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
7 U.S.C. § 136v	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
29 U.S.C. § 164	1, 5
Ill. Const. art. VII.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patrick Gleason, <i>How Right To Work Laws Are Making Inroads Even In Blue States</i> , Forbes, Nov. 6, 2017.....	21
Brenna Goth, <i>Local Right-to-Work Rules Sweep New Mexico Counties</i> , Bloomberg News, Sept. 20, 2018	20, 21
Greg Kocher, <i>Several Kentucky counties passing or considering ‘right to work’ laws</i> , Lexington Herald-Leader, Jan. 17, 2015	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kevin Mooney, <i>Amid Union Opposition, Right to Work Advances in Delaware County,</i> The Daily Signal, Oct. 24, 2017.....	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2013)	17
